Section 106

(a) Insert full name
of company

(b} Insert full name(s)
and address{es)

{c) Delete as
apphecable

{d) Insert date

{e} The copy account
must be authenticated
by the wntten
signature(s) of the
hquidator(s)

Presenter's name,
address and
reference {if any)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a S n 1 06

Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up
Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06629843

Name of Company

{a}Monitor Cymru Wales

Limited

IMWe® Kenneth John Wright
Wright Associates
First Floor
56/57 High Street
Stourbridge
West Midlands DY8 1DE

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly® frete-on] [summoned for]
@ 19 pecember 2013 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the
purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached ) lad before it
showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of and © [hat

-the-seme-was-denpe-aecerdingly] [no quorum was present at the meeting],

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly © [held on]
[eummened-fer] ¥ 19 December 2013 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing how
the winding up of the company has been conducted and the property of the
company has been disposed of and © [that the same was done accordingly] re

E AR

24/12/2013 #261
COMPANIES HOUSE

Wright Associates

First Floor

56/57 High Street
Stourbridge

West Midlands DY8 1DE

© Crown copynght Laserform International 10412




(f) Insert venue of the
meealing

The meeting was held at{? 56/57 High Street,Stourbridge,West Midlands DY8 1DE

The winding up covers the period from® 21 December 2010 (opening of winding
up) to the final meeting {close of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

The Liquidator's Final Report on the conduct of the liguidation was
approved.

The Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments Account was approved.
The Liquidator was granted his release from office.

Signed é w_ Date 19 pecember 2013




Monitor Cymru Wales Limited (“the company”)

In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’s Fmal Report

Statutory Information

Company Name Monitor Cymru Wales Limited
Registered Office First Floor 56-57 High Street

Stourbndge

West Midlands DY® 1DE
Former Registered Office Plas Gogerddan

Aberystwyth

Ceredigion SY23 3EB
Company Number 06629843
Liquidator’s Name Kenneth John Wright
Ligmidator’s Address Wright Associates

First Floor, 56-57 High Street

Stourbridge

West Midlands DY8 1DE

Liquidator’s Date of Appomntment 21 December 2010

Receipts & Pavments Account

My Receipts & Payments Account for the peniod from 21 December 2010 to the date of my Draft Final
Report on 17 October 2013 1s attached at Appendix 1, and my Receipts and Payments Account for the
peniod from 18 October 2013 to the date of the Final Meeting and my Final Progress Report on 19
December 2013 1s attached at Appendix 2 Estate funds were banked 1n designated accounts at a UK bank
and accordingly there 1s no account held by the Secretary of State to reconcile the attached reports to

Assets
All realisable assets have been realised and are shown 1n the attached Receipts and Payments Accounts

Liabilities

Secured Liabtlities

An exammation of the mortgage register of the company held by the Registrar of Companies showed that
the company has granted the followmg charge

HSBC Bank plc  Floating Charge 16 July 2009

Preferential Creditors
The Statement of Affars indicated that there were no Preferential Creditors

Unsecured Creditors
The Statement of Affairs mcluded 8 unsecured creditors with an estimated total hability of £145,442 [ have
recerved claims from 7 creditors at a total of £151,829 57

Crown Creditors

Tax

The Statement of Affairs indicated a Nil habihty However, the final claim of H M Revenue & Customs
(“HMRC”) 1n respect of Corporatton Tax penalty has been received of £200




VAT
The Statement of Affairs indicated a Nil Liabihity However, the final claim of HMRC of £786 32 has been

recetved i respect of the final period of trading

Investigation into_the Affairs of the Company
I undertook an mitial mvestigation mto the company’s affaurs to establish whether there were any potenhal

asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further nvestigation, taking account of the public interest,
potential recovenes, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs mvolved There
were no matters that yustified further mvestigation mn the circumstances of this appomntment

Withm sx months of my appomntment as hquidator, I was required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to nclude any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him unfit to be concerned
with the management of the company I would confirm that my report has been submitted

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The board of directors previously authonised the payment of a fee of £3,500 + VAT + direct disbursements
for assistance with the statement of affawrs and producing and circulating the notices for the meetings of
members and creditors prior to my appomtment at a meetmg held on 21 December 2010 The fee for the
statement of affairs and meetings was paid from first realisation on appomtment and is shown 1n the
enclosed receipts and payments account

Liquidator’s Remuneration
My remuneration was previously authonsed by the creditors at a meeting held on 21 December 2010 to be

drawn on a time cost basis My total time costs for the entire period of the hiqudation amount to £16,590
which have been charged at an average charge-out rate of £173 54 per hour I have drawn the sum of
£16,590 All amounts are exclusive of VAT A schedule of my time costs incurred for the entire period of
the liquidation 1s attached at Appendix 3

A description of the routine work undertaken 1n the liquidation to the date of this report is as follows

Admimistration & Planning
Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment

Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Mamtamng physical case files

Review, histing and storage of the records of the company
Casc bordereau

Case planning and admimistration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Submutting VAT Returns and recovermg VAT

Convemng and holding meetings of members and creditors

Cashienng
e Mamtaining and managmg the liquidator’s cash book and bank accounts

e Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

Creditors
e Ongoing correspondence with HSBC Bank plc
o Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone enquines
e Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors
¢ Mamtammng creditor mformation




Investigations
e Preparing a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act

e Reviewmg books and records to rdentify any transactions or actions a hguidator may take agamst a
third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Realisation of Assets
e Correspondence and telephone conversations with debtors and laisng with directors i the

procedure of recovery of outstanding book debts, and mstructing solicitors to assist with the

recovery of disputed book debts
o Instructing and hiaising with agents regarding the reahsation of computer equipment

In addition to the routine work above, I have spent additional time as follows

» Instructing solicitors with regard to the status of the bank’s debenture
Due to the nature of the services supplied by the company, it has been necessary to spend a
considerable amount of time n establishing the collectablility of certain book debts, particularly
those which had been outstanding for some considerable time

For mformation on Liquidator’s remuneration, a copy of the Creditors’ Guide to Liguidator’s Fees can be

found at the following website address
www R3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Liquidators_Fees pdf
If creditors are unable to access the Guide and require a copy to be sent to them, please contact this office

Liguidatoc’s Disbursements
My expenses for the entire pertod of the hqudation amount 1o £880 26 1have drawn £880 26 All amounts

are exclusive of VAT

The followng agents and professional advisers have been utilised in this matter

Agent/Professional Adviser Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

Higgs & Sons Sobeitors Time costs

John Pye & Sons Limited Valuers Percentage of realisations
+ direct costs

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them The
fees chargeable have been reviewed and I am satsfied that they are reasonable in circumstances of this

case

Dividend
As previously advised, the company gave a floating charge to HSBC Bank plc on 16 July 2009
and the prescnibed part provisions apply

On the bass of reahisations made, and after taking mto account the costs of the hquidation, the net property
of the company was £14,651 and the prescnibed part of the net property available for unsecured creditors
was £5,921

A first and final dividend of 3 9p i £ has been declared on 17 October 2013 to 7 proven unsecured non
preferential creditors as follows

Total creditors’ claims £151,829 57
Total dividend @ 3 9pm £ £592136




Further Information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Trustee’s remuneration
and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the same details 1
the same time hmut

An unsecured creditor may, with the permussion of the court or with the concurrence of 10% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), apply to the court to challenge the amount and/or
basts of the Trustee’s fees and of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of
receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a simlar application to court within the same time
limit

Summary
The winding up of the company 1s now complete

I have summoned a final meetng for today of members to present my final report and receipts and
payments account and to seek my release as hquidator There was no quorum present at that meeting

1 have summoned a final meeting for today of creditors to present my final report and receipts and payments
account and to seck my release as liquidator The meeting was duly held and those resolutions duly passed

Creditors should note that my case files will now be placed 1n storage If creditors have any quenes, they
are asked to contact my office on 01384 371100 or email to admin@wnghtforbusiness co uk. before the
meetings are held

Kenneth Wrig 19 December 2013
Liguidator




B0GOT0F
[SEI801
080

9€ 126°S

0o o011
000LT
00 66
7188

0% ¥t

SL8TS
0T L
00Ty
FANEY:
LS L6
£9 LTE
00 o8y

00 928'C
00 0E1°41
00¢

00 ¢

08
1LTL

A

80 601 0F

[ xipuaddy

[€L1
6L6LT1
6£06TC
T€SYTE
00099
9y T8I°1¢E
0s L

12 975°1

¥

ETOIL1IW

FOCTIT

080
9L 1T6'S

0T1

9¢ ST
ZI6L1

00 ¥58
00 0Ly

TTLIST

106§
6L 6LI°T

I 9ve
00 S¥

¥
ETO0TLIO

TICT [T wodd

yueg] SpAo[T Ui JUNCOSE UT PAT] SPUrY S) Yitm PI[ISU03AI Uvaq sey SPUny JO 20us[eq as0qe Y I,

Nueg spio] W P[aY spury Jo asus[esd
xe [ nonelodio]y
3w dg ¢ (¢) stonpalo [enuaisjaid uou
uzaoid o) puapralp Teuy 2y 18I
13558 JO 9[Ls UC [ WA
SJOSSE JO [BAOWIAL/A[RY
UOISSTUITIOT)
23] monEne A
(1w A o) ;500 sjuaBy
soyaIzas Ausdwo)y
(1w A our) sjgawasmqsip [ede]
(LV A our) segj [eBa]
soarwes Auedmon
a3myp 1BuNOD
sasuadxa Juijeaer]
sjsco afe1sog
820NON Alo)me)g
umiwaid Supuog
(IV A ou) sjusmasmqsip s 1orepinbiy
uoasyl [VA
s29] 5 Jojepmbr
sayoleas Auedwon)
Ay ooy
(I A 03 100lqus 10U) SJUSWSSINGSIP SHB]TY JO JUAWIN)S
£1500 aBeysog
aotjou A1opnelg
(¥ A our) SIUaWSsSINgsIp SHEJJY JO uawalag

(LV A 0wt} 23] SIE]JY JO JUSWINRIG
FSWAE]

5L 19N

Jousd 193 ped LVA

nonepinbry o) roud Auedutos ot o) anp pungar Iy A
uonepinbiy ey jo sasuadxs uo spunjar [V A

(1V A ow) s3umy 2p samyxuj

$199p yoog

1disoal pagnuepun)

puey e spun,j

SdEoayg

TALINIT STTVMA AN AD MOLINOIW

€107 1940190 L] U0 {oday [EUl] Pea(] 215 JO 9Jup ay) 03 (107 19qW0a(] | U0 JRIGRLUIOUdE JO 3)Up 9Y) WL JUNIGID Y sjUolIAe] pus s3deoay s Jojepmbyy

008
$T9°Ts

9Z¢‘1

¥

TREVE

UG 15T



RIS

L6SLL'S
9t 126°S

080
00 0Ll
000LT
00 66
7188

0s vt

€L 8¢
0T L
LA
(423!
FARIN
£9 LTE
00 08t

00 8IS
00 065°91
00¢
00 ¢St

08
ILTL

oS TIl'Y

LEMO
6L6LI'1
6€06TC
1€ 791y
T€L1
00099

9 Z8I'1E
65 L
€951

EITT61W

LESVLTTF 8060007 7

LS 67801

L6SLL'S -
- 9¢ 1T6°S

- 080

- 00011
- 000LT
- 00 66
- 7188

- 0¢ ¥t

- §L8TS

- 0Tl

- 00Ty

- [A%%:]
098I LS L6

- £9LTE

- 00 08%

00 T6Y 009787
00 09t T 00 0ET b1
- 00§
- 00 5%

- c08
- ILTL

- 08 Tt

00L16 7 806010V ¥

- 6L6L11

- 6£06TC
00 Lle 1ESYTeE

- 1€ L1

- 00099

- o 7811t

- 0cL

- TE9TS'T

¥ 3
cLZI6T O €1 01 81 CIOT LIV

Nueg SPAO|T N JMoooe
A PO[IOTO0SI PUR UT P[oY] PUBRY UT SPUNJ jO S0UR[BE]
101Ipa1]) 93rey)) Sumeol] 01 PUIPIAIP [BULF 39 1SIL]
7w dg ¢ (1) s1onpalo [enusiajaid uou ussoid o
PUIPIALD [BUY 29 JE14
¥u [ nonerodio)
§)9558 JO S[US U0 [V A
£)asse JO [rAOWSY / J[BS
UOTSSIIUOY)
29 uonen[e A
{1v A oum) 53800 5 Juady
saygoress Aueduror)
(L A out) sJuauIasIngsip jeda|
(Lv A our) s03) 83T
sorjoreas Auedwioy
aBreyo oMoy
sasuadxa Buipoavi]
s1s00 28msod
saonou A1ojnielg
ummnierd Fupuog]
(¥ A our} suswasmgsip s Jojepinbr
oIy JVA
uonelaumual s rojepmbiy
soyoress Aueduor)
Iy w00y
(IV A 0110algns 10u) SIUAUISSINGSIP SHBIJY JO TUSWNRIG
safesoq
aon0u Aomels
{1V A OUI) SIUSUASINQSIP SHEJTY JO JUaWa)el§
{1V A oum) 39 SHElIV JO JAWAEg
FusmIARg

Py eI Peg LVA

uonjepmbiy o totid Aueduros oy o3 anp pUNJAI IV A
uonepmbi| a1 jo sesuadxs uo spunjar [V A
1SAIBNUI 1N

(LV A out) sBumy 7 sarmxiyg

s19ap ooy

dtaoar paynuaprur)

puBy W spuny

§d1555Y

NI TVNIE 40 3Lva) £10Z HaaINIDAd 61 OL (ANIUIAIG 40 NOILVAVIOAd 40 ALva dHL) £10¢ 4d90.L00 LT Woud
INNODDV SINTIWAVd ANV SIdid0dd S H0LvAINnOrt

¢ apddy

NOLLVAINOI'T NI — CIITIIT STTVA THINAD HOLINOIW

156 75 3

008
4 NAY

T4

¥

Y JO JUaIoIoY,

EIEET e




Appendix 3

Monitor Cymru Wales Limited - In Liquidation

Professional time expended by the Liguidator and his staff

from the date of appomtment ¢n 21 December 2010
to the date of the final meeting on 19 December 2013

Category of Staff Hours Charge-out Time Cost
Expended rate per hour
£ £
Prinncipal 247 300 00 741000
Sentor Insolvency Administrator 184 150 00 3360 00
Insolvency Admmistrator 48 5 120 00 5820 00
Total 956 16590 00
Notes
1) Costs are subject to the addition of VAT
2) Time costs drawn during the period £16,590 + VAT
1) Average charge-out rate £173 54 per hour
Classification of Principal Other Total
work function Senor Hours
Professionals
Admmistration and 186 158 384
planning
Realisation of assets 31 439 470
Creditors 23 63 g6
Investigation 07 09 16
Total hours 247 709 95.6




